Michigan Department of State

Campaign Finance Complaint Form

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS » RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING - 1** Fleor
430 W, ALLEGAN STREET * LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918

This complaint form may be used to file a complaint alleging that someone violated the
Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA). For instructions on how to complete this form, see
the Campaign Finance Complaint Guidebook & Procedures document. All spaces are required

unless otherwise indicated.

..Your Name . N Day{ime Telephone Number
Jennifer Stacey 2482591632
Mailing Address

31721 Sherwood Street
City State Zip

Farmington Mi 48336

Email {optionai)

Name

Committee to Elect Geof Perrot
Mailing Address

22661 Brookdale Street
City State Zip

Farmington M 48336

Email (optional)

Section(s) of the MCFA alleged to be violated: (1) Section 47, MCL 169.247; and (2) Section 24, MCL 169.224

Explain how those sections were violated:

(1) Mr. Perrot's wife was observed delivering doorhangers critical of Mr. Perrot's opponents without the

required Section 47 statements,

(2) Mr. Perrot's campaign has purchased signs, doorhangers, and other campaign materials which appear

to cost in excess of $1,000, which therefore requires revacation of his reporting waiver.

SEE ATTACHMENT

Evidence included with the submission of the complaint that supports the allegations:

{1) Photos and videos of the doorhangers, and the individuals delivering them - (NOTE: the identities of
the minor children accompanying Mrs. Perrot have been blurred out); (2) photo evidence of his campaign
expenditures.




I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, formed after a
reasonable inquiry under the circumstances, each factual contention of this
complaint is supported by evidence.

X U /Q ’i)“ff f’?C 9/29/21

; JSignﬂmre n(f Complainant "~ Date
/

)

If, after a reasonable inquiry under the circumstances, you are unable to certify that certain factual
contentions are supported by evidence as indicated above, you may make the following certification:

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, or belief, there are
grounds to conclude that the following specifically identified factual
contentions are likely to be supported by evidence after a reasonable
opportunity for further inquiry. Those specific contentions are:

Signature of Complainant Date

Section 15(8) of the MCFA provides that a person who files a complaint with a false certification is
responsible for a civil violation of the MCFA. The person may be required to pay a civil fine of up to
$1,000.00 and some, or all, of the expenses incurred by the Michigan Department of State and the alleged
violator as a direct result of the filing of the complaint.

Once completed, mail or hand deliver the complaint form with your evidence to the address below. The
complaint is considered filed upon receipt by the Bureau of Elections.

Michigan Department of State
Bureau of Elections
Richard H. Austin Building — 1st Floor
430 West Allegan Street
Lansing, Michigan 48918

Revizsed: 06/19



ATTACHMENT TO CAMPAIGN FINANCE VIOLATION ~ GEOFF PERROT

On Monday, September 27, 2021, Geof Perrot’s wife was observed passing out door
hangers which directly attack Mr. Perrot’s opponents — Maria Taylor, David Delind, and
Johnna Balk — who are running as a slate in the November 2021 General Election.

The door hangers did not contain any “Paid For” statement as required by Section 47 of
the Campaign Finance Act,

Additionally, Mr. Perrot has claimed a Reporting Waiver on his Amended Statement of
Organization.

Mr. Perrot’s social media posts indicate that his campaign has paid for copies of many
campaign items including, but not limited to:

Campaign lawn signs
Designed Fiyers

Mail costs for flyers
Door hangers

o 0o W

In totality, Mr. Perrot appears to have sgent more than $1,000 in furtherance of his
campaign, which therefore prevents him from claiming a Reporting Waiver in this
election.
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To: Oakland County Page 1 of 1 2020-07-14 16:10:20 (GMT) 12483098260 From: Melissa Lynch

. @ MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE
5 - BUREAL OF FLECTIONS ORWGINAL OR AMENDED

)
%ﬁf—& STATEMENT OF QRGANIZATION FORBA FOR LOCAL CANDHIATE COMBITTEES FILED WITH A CQUNTY CLERKE
Information on this form i made pubifc, .
1. Committae 1D f: 2. Type of Filing: | 10rginal: 7

{\gl‘) Ll 0 53 Amendment to ltams: EfE. Date:
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Y
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ot ( rmm*a’ij C,.»f%"v 01{- P mand doTAnl
5. bate Commjttes was Fnrmmﬂ )4 ey "", j; {:)2 é{a f‘; | N 7 ) “mw,:{} ——————————————————
“6a. Committee Phone: 1 3 ] SViN ‘{} ; A;s:;}}—?q Bb, Colmmittee Fax i : -

*&e, Commiftiea Emaill Address: &0, Comnmittas Website Address:

"{\“FF‘”’?""‘pf*&ﬁ@g‘d%ﬁiﬂ“!*"“}m — fzzuv%)mﬁﬂiﬂm/ﬂwafﬂﬂﬁlr‘“ﬁ&ml‘
*Ya, Complete Commitice Mailing Addrass {May be RO Box): F ‘ :

206l Brosleddo St Lo pinaten, NT Y Pie

| 7m, Compieta Committee Street Address {May not be PO Baxk
J’«:’-f»“ Bﬁaawr{f}im 3 . qu u} ﬁm v, MT 17/? 33(«“

*8, Treasurer Narme and Complate Residantial Address: ’ o
(yc f5 i f;JT.' V4
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8, Deslgnategd Record Keeper Name amd Complete Address:

Phone #; Emall Address:

| *30, REBORTING WANER REQUEST: ,

E YES, 1/We WANT TO APPLY FOR THE REPORTING WAIVER. The corpmittes dors. not expieck to recelve ar expend in axcess of $7,000.,60 in an
elettjon. |/We ungerstand thar ¥ the comynittes does not spend or received inexcass of §1,000.00 in an efectior, the committee does nat owe detailed
campaign statements, LfwWe hirther widerstand that te Reparting Waiver will be sctomatically lost i the committee excesds the 31,0060.00 fhreshold and al!
requirer Lampalgn statements must be Hled, A Reporting Waiver does not exeipt o committes fram Hlling Lote Gonteibstion Reparts.

m N, 1/ We 130 NGT WANT YO APPLY FOR THE REPORTING WAIVER.  The comunittes expects to recrive of expepd in pxeess of 51,000.00 in an
election. |{We bnderstand that the commlttes owes detsifed campaign staternents evert if the committes does pot spend o receive bn excess of 52,000,00 in
an election, 1 further understond that the feppriing Watb ver annok be requestedd retroactively Lo avoid filing requitcments and to avold paying late
filing fass, Further Infarmatlon regseding Reporting Wawers can be faund In Abpendix € of the Comumittes Manual.
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&
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JOCELYN BENSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LANSING

January 7, 2022
Committee to Elect Geof Perrot
22661 Brookdale St.
Farmington, MI 48336

Re:  Stavey v. Committee to Elect Geof Perrot
Campaign Finance Complaint No. 2021-09-32-47

Dear Campaign to Elect Geof Perrot,

The Department of State (Department) has received a formal complaint filed against you by
Jennifer Stacey. The complaint alleges that you violated the Michigan Campaign Finance Act
(MCFA or ACT) by reporting distributing campaign literature without the required “paid for by”
statement and by making expenditures totaling more than $1,000 on an election without filing
the required campaign statements.

In Michigan, an expenditure is “a payment, donation, loan, or promise of payment of money or
anything of ascertainable monetary value for goods, materials, services, or facilities in assistance
of, or in opposition to, the nomination or election of a candidate, the qualification, passage, or
defeat of a ballot question, or the qualification of a new political party.” MCL. 169.206(1).
Persons, including candidates, making expenditures in excess of $500 are required to register as
a committee under the act. MCL 169.224(1); MCL 169.203(4). Committees are required to
submit campaign statements detailing their expenditures. MCL 169.226(1)(b). If a committee’s
total expenditures total less than $1,000 over the course of an election cycle, the committee may
be eligible for a waiver excusing it from submitting reports. MCL 169.224(5). However, if a
committee excused from submitting campaign statements under the waiver provision at any point
exceeds $1,000 in expenditures for a given campaign cycle, that waiver is revoked and the
committee is required to file said statements. A failure to file two or more required campaign
statements is a misdemeanor “punishable by punishable by a fine of not more than $1,000.00 or
imprisonment for not more than 90 days, or both.” MCL 169.233(38).

In addition to reporting requirements, the MCFA and corresponding administrative rules also
require a person who produces printed material that relates to an election include the phrase
“Paid for by [name and address of the person who paid for the item].” MCL 169.247(1), R
169.36(2). A knowing violation constitutes a misdemeanor offense punishable by a fine of up to
$1,000.00, imprisonment for up to 93 days, or both. MCL 169.247(6).

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING * 1ST FLOOR » 430 W. ALLEGAN + LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918

www.Michigan.goy/Elections * {§17) 335-3234



The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the Department’s examination of these matters and
of your right to respond to the allegations before the Department proceeds further. It is important
to understand that the Department is neither making this complaint nor accepting the allegations
as true. The investigation and resolution of this complaint are governed by section 15 of the Act
and the corresponding administrative rules, R 169.51 ef seq. An explanation of the investigation
process is enclosed with this letter and a copy is available on the Department’s website.

If you wish to file a written response to this complaint, you are required to do so within 15
business days of the date of this letter. Your response may include any written statement or
additional documentary evidence you wish to submit.

All materials must be sent to the Department of State, Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin
Building, 1* Floor, 420 West Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918. Materials should also be
sent via email to Elections@Michigan.gov given the ongoing pandemic. If you fail to submit a
response, the Department will render a decision based on the evidence furnished by the
complainant.

A copy of your answers will be provided to Ms. Stacey, who will have an opportunity to submit
a rebuttal statement to the Department. After reviewing all the statements and materials provided
by the parties, the Department will determine whether “there may be reason to believe that a
violation of [the MCFA] has occurred.” MCL 169.215(10).

Sincerely,
Adam Fricassi

Regulatory Manager
c: Jennifer Stacey



lanuary 15, 2022
SATH R

Mr. Adam Fracassi

Regulatory Manager

Department of State, Bureau of Elections v
Richard H. Austin Building, 1% Floor
420 Waest Allegan Street

Lansing, Michigan 48918

Re: Stavey v. Committee to Elect Geof Perrot

Campaign Finance Complaint No. 2021-09-32-47

Dear Mr. Fracassi:

This letter is in response to your letter date January 7', 2022 which was received by me on lanuary 14, 2022,

t, nor did The Committee to Elect Geof Perrot, author, authorize, finance, publish, or otherwise contribute in any way to
the door hanger mentioned within this complaint. There was no cogrdination between myseif or the campaign
committee with the author of this campaign material. My understanding is that Farmington resident Susan Arlin has
since come forward publicly as the author of this door hanger via a comment on the Facebook page of Maria Taylor, a
Farmington City Councilmember. This Facebook post and comments contained within has since been deleted by the
page administrator,

Regards,

Geof Perrot

Peoflest

22661 Brookdale St.
Farmington, Mi 48336
231-250-3774

geoffreyaperrot@hotmail.com



iha‘rnrﬂ ‘-
STATE OF MICHIGAN
JOCELYN BENSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LANSING

June 13, 2022
Jennifer Stacey
31721 Sherwood Street
Farmington, MI 48336

Re:  Stacey v. Committee to Elect Geof Perrot
Campaign Finance Complaint No. 2021-09-32-47

Dear Ms. Stacey:

The Department of State received a response from Geof Perrot to the complaint you filed against
them alleging a violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act, 1976 P.A. 388, MCL 169.201
et seg. A copy of the response is provided as an enclosure with this letter.

You may file a rebuttal statement after reviewing the enclosed response. If youelect to file a
rebuttal statement, you are required to do so within 10 business days of the date of this letter. The
rebuttal statement may be emailed to BOERegulatory@michigan.gov or mailed to the
Department of State, Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 15t Floor, 430 West
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918.

Sincerely,

//%/%W

Adam Fracassi, Regulatory Manager
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
AICHARD H. AUSTIN BIHLDING, 430 W, ALLEGAN STRHEET * LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918
www.Michigan.geov/elections * (517} 335-3234




JOCELYN BENSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LANSING

September 14, 2022
Committee to Elect Geof Perrot
22661 Brookdale St.
Farmington, Ml 48336

Re:  Stacey v. Committee to Elect Geof Perrot
Campaign Finance Complaint No. 2021-09-32-47

Dear Committee to Elect Geoff Perrot,

The Department of State (Department) has finished investigating the campaign finance
complaint filed against you by Jennifer Stacey on September 29, 2021. The complaint alleges
you violated the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act) by distributing campaign
literature without the required “paid for by” statement and by making expenditures totaling more
than $1,000 on an election without filing the required campaign statements.

You responded to the complaint on February 1, 2022. In your response you indicated that neither
you, nor the Committee to Elect Geof Perrot, authorized, financed, published, or contributed to
the door hanger mentioned in the complaint. You indicate that it is your understanding that a
Farmington resident came forward publicly as the author of the door hanger.

Ms. Stacey was notified of your response on June 13, 2022, but did not provide a rebuttal.

In Michigan, an expenditure is "a payment, donation, loan, or promise of payment of money or
anything of ascertainable monetary value for goods, materials, services, or facilities in assistance
of, or in opposition to, the nomination or election of a candidate, the qualification, passage, or
defeat of a ballot question, or the qualification of a new political party.” MCL. 169.206(1 ).
Persons, including candidates, making expenditures in excess of $500 are required to register as
a committee under the act. MCL 169.224(1); MCL 169.203(4). Committees are required to
submit campaign statements detailing their expenditures. MCL 169.226(1)(b). 1f acommittee's
total expenditures total less than $1,000 over the course of an election cycle, the committee may
be eligible for a waiver excusing it from submitting reports. MCL 169.224(5). However, if a
committee excused from submitting campaign statements under the waiver provision at any point
exceeds $1,000 in expenditures for a given campaign cycle, that waiver is revoked and the
committee is required to file said statements. A failure to file two or more required campaign
statements is a misdemeanor " punishable by a fine of not more than $1,000.00 or imprisonment
for not more than 90 days, or both." MCL 169.233(8).

MICHIGAN BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING e 1ST FLOOR e 430 W. ALLEGAN e LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918
Michigan.gov/Elections e (517) 335-0170



Stacey v. Committee to Elect Geof Perrot
Page 2

On November 29, 2021, the Committee to Elect Geof Perrot filed a post-election campaign
statement with the Oakland County Clerk’s office that reported in-kind contributions for yard
signs and printing charges during the 2021 calendar year. As such, the Department finds that the
committee filed all necessary statements; therefore, the Section 33 allegations contained in the
complaint are dismissed.

In addition to reporting requirements, the MCFA and corresponding administrative rules also
require a person who produces printed material that relates to an election include the phrase
"Paid for by [name and address of the person who paid for the item]." MCL 169.247(1), R
169.36(2). A knowing violation constitutes a misdemeanor offense punishable by a fine of up to
$1,000.00, imprisonment for up to 93 days, or both. MCL 169.247(6).

The Department concludes that you have submitted sufficient evidence to rebut the possibility
that you violated the MCFA by failing to include the “Paid for by” information on printed
materials. Specifically, the Department finds your explanation that an individual independent of
yourself or the Committee to Elect Geof Perrot created and produced the door hanger mentioned
in the complaint credible. Additionally, Ms. Stacey did not rebut your statement by providing
any evidence indicating that you or your committee were responsible for the production or
distribution of the materials. As such, the Department dismisses the Section 47 allegations
contained in the complaint.

The Department’s file on this matter is now closed and it will take no further action.

Sincerely,

i

Adam Fracassi, Regulatory Manager
Regulatory Section

Bureau of Elections

Michigan Department of State

c: Jennifer Stacey



